

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

Case No: 2:20-cv-15994

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an
individual,

Defendants.

**Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion to Strike Defendants'
Qualified Immunity Affirmative Defense Claim and in Opposition to Defendants'
Motion In Limine Re: Frank Edwards**

/s/ 4444P

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AFTER VIOLATING PLAINTIFF’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	3
A. The Officers’ Use Of Force Against David Jordan, Jr. Was Excessive, In Violation Of His Fourth Amendment Constitutional Right.....	4
B. Mr. Jordan’s Right To Be Free From Excessive Force As It Was Applied On The Facts Of This Case Was Clearly Established.....	7
C. Even If This Court Finds That The Fourth Amendment Does Not Apply, Mr. Jordan’s Substantive Due Process Rights Were Violated Under The Fourteenth Amendment.....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION IN LIMINE BECAUSE PROFESSOR FRANK EDWARDS’ TESTIMONY WILL ASSIST THE TRIER OF FACT IN UNDERSTANDING THE EVIDENCE OR DETERMINE A FACT AT ISSUE.....	11
A. Professor Edwards’ Testimony Is Relevant To Show That Racial Bias Had An Impact On The Defendant When He Killed David Jordan, Jr.....	12
B. The Probative Value Of Professor Edwards’ Testimony Is Not Substantially Outweighed By The Dangers Of Unfair Prejudice Or Misleading The Jury.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	7
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	10
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	9, 10
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	4
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	7
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	3
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	3
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	7

<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	6, 7
---	------

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Acoff v. Abston</i> , 762 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1985)	7
--	---

<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
---	---

<i>Landol–Rivera v. Cruz Cosme</i> , 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990).....	9
---	---

<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
---	---

<i>Pleasant v. Zamieski</i> , 895 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1990)	9
---	---

<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993)	14
--	----

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 649 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
---	----

<i>Wilson v. Northcutt</i> , 987 F.2d 719 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
